

(2)

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
COUNTY OF HUDSON**

---

CAUCUS AGENDA: TUESDAY, JULY 13, 2021

4:00 P.M.

**PROPOSED BUSINESS OF THE BOARD RESOLUTIONS:**

1. Law - Confirmation of Re-Appointments of Members of the Hudson County Mental Health Board (N.J.S.A. 30:9A-30).

**NOMINEE**

**TERM EXPIRATION**

- |    |   |               |
|----|---|---------------|
| a. | Lynette Medeiros<br>Jersey City, New Jersey | June 30, 2023 |
| b. | Floyd Jeter<br>Jersey City, New Jersey      | June 30, 2023 |
| c. | Debra A. Meier, RN<br>Secaucus, New Jersey  | June 30, 2023 |
2. Law - Resolution lending advice and consent to the reappointment of James Woods to the position of Hudson County Emergency Management Coordinator.
3. Finance and Administration - 2021 Budget Amendment New Jersey Department of Law and Public Safety Body Worn Camera Grant - Prosecutor's Office - \$374,992.00.
4. Finance and Administration - 2021 Budget Amendment New Jersey Department of Law and Public Safety Body Worn Camera Grant - Sheriff's Office - \$805,010.00.
5. Finance and Administration - 2021 Budget Amendment New Jersey Department of Human Services County Based Innovation Project Opioid - \$203,963.00.
6. Finance and Administration - 2021 Budget Amendment New Jersey State Department of Human Services Medication Assisted Treatment Initiative (MAT) - \$167,756.00.
7. Finance and Administration - Resolution accepting Grant Funds from the State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection for the FY 2021 Clean Communities Grant - \$18,910.11.
8. Finance and Administration - 2021 Budget Amendment State of New Jersey, New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection FY 2021 Clean Communities Grant - \$18,910.11.
9. County Prosecutor - Resolution approving application for and accepting Grant Funds, if awarded for the Operation Helping Hand Grant Program - September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2022 - \$90,476.19.
10. Finance and Administration - 2021 Budget Amendment New Jersey Department of Law and Public Safety FY 2022 Operation Helping Hand Grant Program - \$90,476.19.
11. Health and Human Services - Resolution authorizing allocation of awards under the FY 2022 Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant - July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 - \$270,478.00.
12. Finance and Administration - 2021 Budget Amendment New Jersey Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse FY 2022 Alliance to Prevent Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Program - \$270,478.00.
13. Health and Human Services - Resolution awarding Consolidated Appropriations Act (CAA) and Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (CRRSA) Funding to 2021 Area Agency on Aging provider agencies - April 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022 - \$538,906.00.

14. Finance and Administration - 2021 Budget Amendment State of New Jersey Department of Health and Human Services Consolidated Appropriations Act (CAA) and Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act Policies (CRRSA) - \$538,906.00.
15. Workforce Development Board - Resolution authorizing the Department of Family Services acting as Fiscal Agent to the Hudson County/Jersey City Workforce Development Board to accept funds from the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development for the Workfirst New Jersey Program - July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - \$6,221,031.00.
16. Finance and Administration - 2021 Budget Amendment Department of Labor and Workforce Development FY 2022 Workfirst New Jersey Allotments - \$6,221,031.00.
17. Health and Human Services - Resolution amending Resolution No. 656-11-2020 to accept additional funding from the New Jersey Department of Health, Division of HIV, Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STD) and Tuberculosis (TB) Services for the Hudson County Ambulatory Tuberculosis Program - January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 - \$27,354.00
18. Finance and Administration - 2021 Budget Amendment New Jersey Department of Health Hudson County Ambulatory Tuberculosis Program - \$27,354.00.
19. Health and Human Services - Resolution amending Resolution No. 589-10-2020 to extend the contract period for the Recreational Opportunities for Individuals with Disabilities Grant (ROID Program) and to authorize the allocation of funding to the Educational Arts Team, Inc. and Kennedy Dancers, Inc. - July 1, 2020 through October 31, 2021 - \$27,000.00.
20. Finance and Administration - 2021 Budget Amendment New Jersey Department of Community Affairs Recreational Opportunities for Individuals with Disabilities (ROID) Grant Program - July 1, 2020 through October 31, 2021 - \$22,500.00.
21. Workforce Development Board - Resolution authorizing the Department of Family Services acting as fiscal agent to the Hudson County/Jersey City Workforce Development Board to accept funds from the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development for the Workforce Learning Link Program - July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - \$206,000.00.
22. Finance and Administration - 2021 Budget Amendment New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development FY 2022 Workforce Learning Link Program - \$206,000.00.
23. Workforce Development Board - Resolution authorizing the Department of Family Services acting as fiscal agent to the Hudson County/Jersey City Workforce Development Board to accept funds from the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Youth Program - July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - \$1,538,330.00.
24. Finance and Administration - 2021 Budget Amendment New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Youth Allotments - \$1,538,330.00.
25. Workforce Development Board - Resolution authorizing the Department of Family Services acting as fiscal agent to the Hudson County/Jersey City Workforce Development Board to accept funds from the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Adult and Dislocated Worker Program - July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - \$2,971,782.00.
26. Finance and Administration - 2021 Budget Amendment New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Adult and Dislocated Worker Allotments - \$2,971,782.00.

27. Health and Human Services - Resolution for authorization to amend Resolution No. 771-12-2020 authorizing acceptance of funds from the New Jersey Department of Law and Public Safety Juvenile Justice Commission under the State/Community Partnership and Family Court Services Grant Programs - January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 - \$1,150,157.00.
28. Health and Human Services - Resolution for authorization to amend Resolution No. 477-8-2020 to extend the contracts and allocate additional funds for Year Two of a Competitive Contracting Process under CY2021 Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Services Innovation Grant Funds - August 15, 2020 through September 30, 2022 - \$203,963.00.
29. Health and Human Services - Resolution amending Resolution No. 130-3-2021 and authorizing ending the HIV Epidemic (EHE): A Plan for America Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program Parts A and B Grant Contracts with Service Providers awarded through a Competitive Contracting Process - March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022 - \$425,249.00.
30. Family Services - Resolution amending Resolution Nos. 677-11-2020 and 40-1-2021 to deobligate and reallocate funds to vendors for the continuation of the Workfirst New Jersey Services - October 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - \$325,000.00.
31. Housing and Community Reintegration - Resolution extending an Extraordinary Unspecifiable Services Contract to the Waterfront Project, Inc. to provide Foreclosure Counseling throughout Hudson County on behalf of the Division of Housing and Community Development - May 15, 2021 to August 31, 2021 at no cost to the County.
32. Law - Resolution awarding Professional Service Contract Non-Fair and Open to North Hudson Community Action Center ("NHCAC") a Federally Qualified Health Care Corporation to provide an Infectious Disease Specialist to Diagnose, Prescribe, and Coordinate the Dispensation of Medication for Hudson County Correctional Center Inmates and Detainees - April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021 - \$400,000.00.
33. Law - Resolution awarding Professional Service Contract Non-Fair and Open to North Hudson Community Action Corporation ("NHCAC") a Federally Qualified Health Care Center to provide an Infectious Disease Specialist to Diagnose, Prescribe, and Coordinate the Dispensation of Medication for Hudson Correctional Center Inmates and Detainees - April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022 - \$450,000.00.
34. Law - Resolution awarding Professional Services Contract Non-Fair and Open Rose Tubito, Esq. Legal Guidance to the County of Hudson - July 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 - \$25,000.00.
35. Roads and Public Property - Resolution authorizing Professional Services Agreement Non-Fair and Open to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. d/b/a Maser Consulting "Prepare Design Documents for the Demolition of the Hudson County Public Safety Building, Duncan Avenue, Jersey City" - \$203,700.00.
36. Corrections - Resolution awarding Professional Services Contract Non-Fair and Open NCCHC Resources, Inc. - July 15, 2021 to June 14, 2022 - \$51,000.00.
37. Sheriff's Office - Resolution approving payment for Annual Support, Maintenance and Upgrade of Proprietary Computer Hardware and Software Visual Computer Solutions, Inc. on behalf of the Sheriff's Office - June 1, 2021 to May 30, 2022 - \$3,759.83.
38. Prosecutor's Office - Resolution authoring payment to Cellebrite, USA Corp., dba Cellebrite, Inc. for the purchase of Forensic Cellular Infield Unit Software Universal Forensic Extraction Device (UFED) Software Package and License Renewal for the Hudson County Prosecutor's Office - September 2, 2021 to September 1, 2022 - \$6,800.00.

39. Prosecutor's Office - Resolution approving payment to USC Internal Merger Co., LLC US Corrections, LLC covering the cost of Fugitive Transport from Orlando, Florida on behalf of the Prosecutor's Office based upon a Declaration of Emergency for Fugitive Extradition Services - \$10,938.00.

40. Purchasing - Approve Purchasing Agent's award, purchases made under State Contracts:

	<u>VENDOR</u>	<u>COMMODITY</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>DEPT.</u>
a.	<b>*Custom Bandag Harrison, NJ</b>	<b>Tires (Motor Pool)</b>	<b>\$5,000.00</b>	<b>Road &amp; Public Property</b>
b.	Crown Castle Fiber Houston, TX	Communication Network Services	\$36,000.00	Various
c.	Dell Marketing Round Rock, TX	Microcomputers, Workstations and Associated Products \$50,000.00	\$131,724.00	Various
		Microsoft Premier Services Support Contract \$81,724.00		Prosecutor's Office
d.	Grainger South Plainfield, NJ	Industrial Supplies	\$50,000.00	Various
e.	<b>*Jewel Electric Jersey City, NJ</b>	<b>Electrical Equipment and Supplies</b>	<b>\$50,000.00</b>	<b>Various</b>
f.	<b>*Johnston G.P. Inc. Kearny, NJ</b>	<b>Welfare Remote Phone Application</b>	<b>\$53,468.00</b>	<b>Family Services</b>
g.	Kyocera/Duplitron Fairfield, NJ	Copiers Service, Maintenance & Supplies	\$40,000.00	Various
h.	Lawmen Supply Pennsauken, NJ	Purchase of Simunition Marking Rounds	\$4,106.32	Sheriff's Office
I.	Mutualink Wallingford, Ct	Purchase of Support Contract	\$11,740.37	Prosecutor's Office
j.	National Fuel Newark, NJ	Fuel Oil #2 (Roads and Bridges)	\$10,000.00	Roads & Public Property
k.	Ocean Computer Matawan, NJ	Service & Maintenance for Multiple Server Racks (\$66,220.31)	\$93,617.75	Roads & Public Property
		Upgrade to a Symmetra PX80K Frame	\$27,397.44	Roads & Public Property
l.	Rachles/Micheles Clifton, NJ	Gasoline (87 Octane) (Motor Pool)	\$50,000.00	Roads & Public Property
m.	<b>*W.B. Mason Co. Secaucus, NJ</b>	<b>Purchase New Office Furniture</b>	<b>\$13,051.30</b>	<b>Meadowview Hospital</b>

TOTAL \$548,707.74

**\*Denotes: Hudson County Vendor**

41. Purchasing - Purchases made under the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey Pricing System, formally known as “The Middlesex Regional Educational Services Commission”:

	<u>VENDOR</u>	<u>COMMODITY</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>DEPT.</u>
a.	Cherry Valley Tractor Marlton, NJ	Kubota Ride on Snow Plow Sweeper	\$32,753.84	Roads & Public Property
b.	Cliffside Body Corp. Fairview, NJ	New Salt Spreader (\$7,759.00)	\$310,479.02	Roads & Public Property
		New Utility Body (\$59,682.00)		Roads & Public Property
		Remove Old Chassis to New Chassis to (10) Ton Western Star (\$41,255.95)		Roads & Public Property
		Purchase (3) 5 Ton Body for New Western Star Truck (\$201,782.07)		Roads & Public Property
c.	Fitness Lifestyles Neptune, NJ	Fitness Equipment for Hudson County Public Safety Training Center	\$5,399.75	Public Safety Training Center
d.	<b>*Hudson County Motors</b> Secaucus, NJ	<b>Purchase (1) 10 Ton Western Star Cab Chassis (\$139,359.00)</b>	<b>\$560,474.00</b>	<b>Roads &amp; Public Property</b>
		<b>Purchase (3) 5 Ton Western Star Trucks (\$369,375.00)</b>		<b>Roads &amp; Public Property</b>
		<b>Purchase Chassis for F-350 Service Truck (\$51,740.00)</b>		<b>Roads &amp; Public Property</b>
e.	<b>**Murray Paving &amp; Concrete</b> Hackensack, NJ	<b>Repaving Sheriff Visitor Lots on Mill Rd. (Plaza \$131,751.72)</b>	<b>\$854,540.68</b>	<b>Roads &amp; Public Property</b>
		<b>Repaving County Plaza Visitor Lot (\$158,077.56)</b>		<b>Roads &amp; Public Property</b>
		<b>Stephen R. Gregg Park Bathroom Improvement (\$349,856.20)</b>		<b>Parks</b>
		<b>James J. Braddock Park Entrance Road &amp; Path Alterations (\$14,234.40)</b>		<b>Parks</b>

**James J. Braddock Park  
Woods Pathways & Clearing  
Project (\$200,620.80)** **Parks**

TOTAL      \$1,763,647.29

**\*Denotes: Hudson County Vendor**

**\*\*Denotes: SBE**

42. Purchasing - Purchases made under Bergen County Cooperative Pricing System:

<u>VENDOR</u>	<u>COMMODITY</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>DEPT.</u>
a. Keehn Power's Hackensack, NJ	Purchase Equipment for Forestry Dept.	\$18,165.50	Parks
b. R.J. Sherman & Associates Lumberton, NJ	Vermeer Model Tilt Style Trailer	\$4,137.85	Parks
c. <b>*SHI International</b> Somerset, NJ	<b>GovPilot Annual Renewal (Planning \$15,464.00)</b>	<b>\$94,164.92</b>	<b>Parks</b>
	<b>Square 9 License Renewal (\$19,516.92)</b>		<b>Data Processing</b>
	<b>Software &amp; Related Services (\$50,000.00)</b>		<b>Various</b>
	<b>Purchase of Aerial Drone Aircraft System (\$9,184.00)</b>		<b>Sheriff's Office</b>
	TOTAL	\$116,468.27	

**\*Denotes: MWBE**

43. Purchasing - Amending Resolution No. 354-6-2021 Purchases made under Union County Cooperative Pricing System:

<u>VENDOR</u>	<u>COMMODITY</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>DEPT.</u>
a. <b>*Johnston G.P.</b> Kearny, NJ	<b>2021 Annual Nice Vision Camera System Maintenance Support (\$94,656.00)</b>	<b>\$194,656.00</b>	<b>Parks</b>
	<b>Telecommunications Services Countywide (\$100,000.00)</b>		<b>Various</b>
	TOTAL	\$194,656.00	

**\*Denotes: Hudson County Vendor**

44. Purchasing - Approve Purchasing Agent's Awards:

a. Commissary Services at the Hudson County Correction and Rehabilitation Center - One (1) reply - Two (2) Year period - Keefe Commissary Network - Vendor Agrees to Pay the County a Commission on the following items at the following rates -

Commissary Commission/Services Fee:	30%
Electronic Deposit Commission:	10%

Secure Pack Commission: 30%

b. Management of Boat Rental in JJ Braddock Park and Lincoln Park - One (1) reply - Two (2) Year period - Urban Paddle, LLC - Vendor Agrees to Pay the County a Yearly Management Fee for Each Park as Follows:

Year 1:	Lincoln Park	\$2,500.00
	Braddock Park	\$2,500.00
Year 2:	Lincoln Park	\$5,000.00
	Braddock Park	\$5,000.00

c. **RECISSION OF CONTRACT** - Filters for Air Handler Units - Two (2) year period - Amended Awards:

AramSCO, Inc.  
1480 Grandview Avenue  
Thorofare, New Jersey

Contract Shall Not Exceed \$106,362.12

Blejwas Associates, Inc.  
221-A Evans Way  
Branchburg, New Jersey

Contract Shall Not Exceed \$4,895.79

Farrar Filter Co., Inc.  
110 Straight Street  
Paterson, New Jersey

Contract Shall Not Exceed \$8,457.76

Tri Drim Filter Corporation  
93 Industrial Drive  
Louisa, Virginia

Contract Shall Not Exceed \$128,216.33

GRAND TOTAL AWARD \$247,932.00

d. **REQUEST FOR FUNDS** - Plumbing Services - Due to unexpected demand the Plumbing Services, additional funds are requested for this Open Ended Contract as follows:

William J. Guarini, Inc.  
132 Mallory Avenue  
Jersey City, New Jersey

Original Contract Amount:	\$294,000.00
Contract Addition No. 1	\$175,000.00
Contract Addition No. 2	\$200,000.00
Contract Addition No. 3	\$ 50,000.00
Contract Addition No. 4	\$150,000.00
Contract Addition No. 5	\$ 30,000.00
Contract Addition No. 6	\$250,000.00
Contract Addition No. 7	\$ 92,000.00
Contract Addition No. 8	\$150,000.00
Contract Addition No. 9	\$100,000.00

Amount being Requested: \$260,000.00

New Contract Amount: \$1,715,00.00

- e. **REQUEST FOR FUNDS - Automotive Parts** - Due to outstanding invoices that were incurred during the contract period, additional funds are requested by the Hudson County Department of Roads and Public Property for this Open Ended Contract as follows:

Northeast Auto & Truck Parts, LLC  
 976 Broadway  
 Bayonne, NJ 07002

Original Contract Amount	\$595,000.00
Contract Addition No. 1	\$ 60,000.00
Contract Addition No. 2	\$ 60,000.00
Contract Addition No. 3	\$ 40,000.00
Contract Addition No. 4	\$ 25,000.00
Contract Addition No. 5	\$ 30,000.00
Addition being Requested	\$70,500.00
New Contract Amount	\$880,500.00

- f. **REQUEST FOR FUNDS - Inspection, Testing and Routine Maintenance of Fire Sprinklers, Standpipe, Pump, Hydrant, and Suppression System** - Due to unexpected demand for Inspection, Testing and Routine Maintenance of Fire Sprinklers, Standpipe Pump, Hydrant, and Suppression System, additional funds are requested by the Park’s Department for this Open Ended Contract as follows:

Absolute Protective System, Inc.  
 51 Suttons Lane  
 Piscataway, New Jersey 08854

Original Contract Amount	\$161,734.00
Contract Addition No. 1	\$ 30,000.00
Addition Funds being Requested	\$150,000.00
New Contract Amount	\$341,734.00

- g. **REQUEST FOR FUNDS - HVAC Units and System Repairs and Capital Improvements** - Due to unexpected demand for HVAC Units and Systems Repairs and Capital Improvements, additional funds are requested by Road and Public Property for this Open Ended Contract as follows:

Air Systems Maintenance, Inc.  
 718 Jefferson Avenue  
 Kenilworth, New Jersey 07033

Original Contract Amount	\$1,952,000.00
Contract Addition No. 1	\$ 75,000.00
Contract Addition No 2	\$ 500,000.00
Contract Addition No. 3	\$ 410,000.00
Contract Addition No. 4	\$ 15,000.00
Contract Addition No. 5.	\$ 300,000.00
Contract Addition No. 6	\$ 10,000.00
Contract Addition No. 7	\$ 448,500.00
Additional Funds Requested	\$300,000.00
New Contract Amount	\$4,010,500.00



- h. **CONTRACT EXTENSION** - Aerator Services for Parks - The Pond and Lake Connection - August 15, 2021 through August 14, 2023 (County Reserves the Right to Terminate Upon 7 days notice)
- 45. Law - Resolution authorizing the award of a Competitive Contract Fair and Open Process Civic Operation Group, Inc. to perform Consulting Services relative to Education and Outreach for the COVID-19 Vaccine - \$2,500,808.00.
- 46. Housing and Community Reintegration - Resolution authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Annual Action Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) CV1 and CV3 Funds to Urban County Towns - July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2023 - \$3,076,187.00.
- 47. Housing and Community Reintegration - Resolution amending Resolution No. 701-11-2019 to extend an Extraordinary Unspecifiable Services Contract with Puertoriquenos Asociados for Community Organization, Inc. (PACO) to pay Administrative Costs associated with the administration and implementation of the Lead Hazard Control Reduction Program from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development - December 1, 2020 to January 2, 2021 - No Cost to the County.
- 48. Roads and Public Property - Resolution approving Change Order No. 3 Flanagan Contracting Group, Inc. "Improvements to John F. Kennedy Boulevard Communipaw to Sip Avenue, City of Jersey City" Time Extension of 179 Calendar Days (\$0).
- 49. Roads and Public Property - Resolution approving Change Order No. 1 Murray Paving and Concrete, LLC "Alterations to Buildings 1, 2, 3 & 9 Meadowview Campus Phase 3, 4 Hudson County Prosecutor's Office" - \$507,846.80.
- 50. Prosecutor's Office - Approving salary adjustments for four (4) Active Assistant Prosecutors in the Office of the Hudson County Prosecutor effective January 19, 2021 - \$17,688.00.
- 51. Administrator's Office - Resolution renewing a Tri-Party Agreement with the Hudson County Economic Development Corporation (EDC); the Hudson County Improvement Authority (HCIA) and the County of Hudson - July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - \$600,000.00.
- 52. Cultural and Heritage Affairs/Tourism Development - Resolution authorizing the use of Competitive Contracting by the Hudson County Division of Cultural and Heritage Affairs/Tourism Development for the use of Consulting Services for Digital Consulting and Website/Search Engine Optimization.
- 53. Law - Resolution authorizing the creation of the Hudson County Public Employees' Awards Committee.
- 54. Law - Resolution authorizing the approval and execution of a Temporary Construction Easement Agreement between the County of Hudson and New Jersey Transit Corporation.

**The following Ordinances will be considered for introduction:**

- I-1. Law – Ordinance amending the Hudson County Administrative Code pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Optional County Chapter Law N.J.S.A. 40:41A-1.

- I-2. Roads and Public Property – Ordinance amending Chapter 200, Article 8.11 of the Administrative Code to establish reserved Handicap Parking Space on various County Owned Roadways in the City of Hoboken and the City of Jersey City.

**The following Ordinances will be considered for adoption:**

- A-1. Law - An Ordinance amending Article X of the Administrative Code regarding the Rules and Regulations governing the Use, Care and Protection of County Parks.
- A-2. Roads and Public Property - An Ordinance amending Chapter 200, Article 8.3 of the Administrative Code to Regulate Parking at Paterson Plank Road in the Township of North Bergen a County Owned Roadway.
- A-3. Roads and Public Property - An Ordinance amending Chapter 200, Article 26 of the Administrative Code to establish a Pedestrian Crosswalk on Paterson Plank Road in the Township of North Bergen a County Owned Roadway.
- A-4. Roads and Public Property - An Ordinance amending Chapter 200, Article 20 of the Administrative Code to establish a Left Turn Lane Reservation at Paterson Plank Road and 1305 Paterson Plank Road (Hudson Mews) Driveway in the Township of North Bergen, a County Owned Roadway.
- A-5. Roads and Public Property - An Ordinance amending Chapter 200, Article 28 of the Administrative Code to establish Bicycle Lanes on 12<sup>th</sup> and 14<sup>th</sup> Streets between Hudson Street and Frank Sinatra Drive North in the City of Hoboken a County Owned Roadway.
- A-6. Roads and Public Property - An Ordinance amending 200, Article 27 of the Administrative Code to establish Traffic Calming Devices (Delineators) on John F. Kennedy Boulevard in the Township of North Bergen/City of Union City a County Owned Roadway.
- A-7. Roads and Public Property - An Ordinance rescinding Ordinance No. 793-12-2019 and amending Chapter 200, Article 8.11 of the Administrative Code to eliminate a reserved Handicap Parking Space at 7435 John F. Kennedy Boulevard East in the Township of North Bergen for Victorine Tahanian.

**Reports of Committees**

---